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The Board of Directors announces that the unaudited consolidated operating profit 
of the Group for the six months ended 31st December, 2014 was HK$20.79 million, 
compared with HK$53.78 million for the period ended 31st December, 2013, and the 
unaudited consolidated profit after taxation of the Group for the six months ended 31st 
December, 2014 amounted to HK$100.06 million, compared with HK$447.38 million 
for the period ended 31st December, 2013. These interim results have not been audited 
but have been reviewed by both the Company’s auditors and the Company’s audit 
committee. The independent review report of the auditors is attached.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT		
for the six months ended 31st December, 2014 - unaudited		   
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

					                       Six months ended 
					                          31st December,
					     2014		 2013
				    Note	 $’000	 $’000

Turnover	 2	 49,132	 45,762
Finance (expenses)/income	 4	 (13,932) 	 20,769 
Other income	 5	 652 	 620 
Staff costs		  (5,002)	 (5,287)
Depreciation		  (112) 	 (98)
Other operating expenses		  (9,945)	 (7,986)
Operating profit	 3 & 6	 20,793 	 53,780 
Share of results of joint ventures	 7	 19,699 	 44,160 
Valuation gains on investment properties		  67,050	 356,680
Profit before taxation		  107,542 	 454,620
Income tax	 8	 (7,480)	 (7,241)
Profit after taxation attributable to 
  shareholders		  100,062 	 447,379 

Earnings per share (basic and diluted) 	 9    	 HK$2.20		 HK$9.81

The notes on pages 6 to 15 form part of this interim financial report. Details of 
dividends payable to equity shareholders of the Company are set out in note 12.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	
for the six months ended 31st December, 2014 - unaudited		
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)		

					                       Six months ended 
					                          31st December,
					     2014	 2013
					     $’000	 $’000

Profit for the period		  100,062 	 447,379 

Other comprehensive income for the period
Item that may be reclassified subsequently to
   profit or loss:
Exchange differences arising on consolidation		  (101,109)	 87,888
											          (101,109)	 87,888

Total comprehensive income for the period
   attributable to shareholders		  (1,047) 	 535,267
			 

The notes on pages 6 to 15 form part of this interim financial report.

------------------------

------------------------
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The notes on pages 6 to 15 form part of this interim financial report.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
At 31st December, 2014 - unaudited
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)
					     At 31st	  At 30th
					              December,	 June,
					     2014	 2014
				    Note	 $’000	 $’000

Non-current assets
Fixed assets		  3,134,567	 3,138,827 
Interest in joint ventures		  2,215,535	 2,206,103
Other investments		  14,665 	 14,565 
		  5,364,767	 5,359,495
Current assets
Debtors, deposits and prepayments	 10	 74,853 	 74,206
Deposits with banks		  1,761,136 	 1,997,300
Cash at banks and in hand		  219,282	 27,600
		  2,055,271 	 2,099,106
Current liabilities				  
Creditors and accruals	 11	 73,706 	 73,274
Defined benefit obligation		  806 	 806
Taxation		  8,921 	 10,598
Dividends payable		  86,095 	 -
		  169,528 	 84,678
Net current assets		  1,885,743 	 2,014,428

Total assets less current liabilities		  7,250,510 	 7,373,923

Non-current liabilities
Deferred taxation		  37,791 	 37,031
Net assets		  7,212,719 	 7,336,892

CAPITAL AND RESERVES				  
Share capital	 12(b)	 92,537 	 92,537 
Other reserves		  7,120,182 	 7,244,355 
Total Equity		  7,212,719 	 7,336,892

------------------------

------------------------

------------------------

------------------------
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY		
for the six months ended 31st December, 2014 - unaudited		
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)		
					     Other reserves		
			   Other		
		  Capital	 properties	 Deferred	
	 Share	 redemption	 revaluation	 profits	 General	 Retained	 	
	 capital	 reserve	 reserve	 reserve	 reserve	 profits	 Subtotal	 Total
	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000
	  
At 1st July, 2013	 91,189	 1,348	 5,643	 441,197	 360,000	 5,742,055	 6,548,895	 6,641,432
Dividends declared/
  approved in respect 
  of the previous 
  financial year
  (note 12(a)(ii))	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 (63,832)	 (63,832)	 (63,832) 	
Realisation of other 
  properties revaluation 
  reserve	 -	 -	 (14)	 -	 -	 14	 -	 -
	 -	 -	 (14)	 -	 -	 (63,818)	 (63,832)	 (63,832) 

Profit for the period	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 447,379	 447,379	 447,379
Other comprehensive 
  income 	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 87,888	 87,888	 87,888
Total comprehensive 
  income for the period	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 535,267	 535,267	 535,267

At 31st December, 2013	 91,189	 1,348	 5,629	 441,197	 360,000	 6,213,504	 7,020,330	 7,112,867	 			

At 1st July, 2014	 92,537	 -	 5,616	 441,197	 370,000	 6,427,542	 7,244,355	 7,336,892 
Dividends declared/
  approved in respect 
  of the previous 
  financial year
  (note 12(a)(ii))	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 (99,773)	 (99,773)	 (99,773)
Realisation of other 
  properties revaluation 
  reserve	 -	 -	 (14)	 -	 -	 14	 -	 -
Shares repurchased and 
  cancelled (note 12(c))	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 (23,353)	 (23,353)	 (23,353)
	 -	 -	 (14)	 -	 -	 (123,112)	 (123,126)	 (123,126) 

Profit for the period	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 100,062	 100,062	 100,062
Other comprehensive 
  income 	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 (101,109)	 (101,109)	 (101,109)
Total comprehensive 
  income for the period	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 (1,047)	 (1,047)	 (1,047)

At 31st December, 2014	 92,537	 -	 5,602	 441,197	 370,000	 6,303,383	 7,120,182	 7,212,719	 			

Included in retained profits is an amount of $9,763,000 (at 31st December, 2013: 
$77,424,000) arising from the translation of financial statements of foreign operations.

The notes on pages 6 to 15 form part of this interim financial report.
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT		
for the six months ended 31st December, 2014 - unaudited		
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)			 
			 
					                       Six months ended 
					                          31st December,
					     2014	 2013
					     $’000	 $’000

Net cash inflow from operating activities		  25,248 	 25,336
Net cash inflow from investing activities		  320,161 	 201,285
Net cash outflow from financing activities		  (37,032)	 (13,678)
Increase in cash and cash equivalents		  308,377	 212,943
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes		  (46,850) 	 39,048
Cash and cash equivalents at 1st July		  834,091 	 1,162,749  
Cash and cash equivalents at 31st December		  1,095,618 	 1,414,740  
			 
Analysis of the balances of cash and cash equivalents		
Deposits with banks		  1,761,136 	 2,547,273  
Less:	Deposits with banks with maturity more than
		  three months		  (884,800) 	 (1,162,281) 
Cash at banks and in hand		  219,282	 29,748
					     1,095,618	 1,414,740

The notes on pages 6 to 15 form part of this interim financial report.
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NOTES ON UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

1.	 Basis of preparation

	 This interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the applicable 
disclosure provisions of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The 
Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, including compliance with Hong Kong 
Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34, Interim financial reporting, issued by the Hong 
Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”).

	 The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the same 
accounting policies adopted in the annual financial statements for the year ended 
30th June, 2014.

	 The HKICPA has issued a number of amendments and one new interpretation to 
Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) that are first effective 
for the current accounting period of the Group and the Company. None of these 
developments have material impact on the Group’s financial statements.

	 The Group has not applied any new standard or interpretation that is not yet 
effective for the current accounting period.

	 The preparation of an interim financial report in conformity with HKAS 34 requires 
management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the 
application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and 
expenses on a year to date basis. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

	 This interim financial report contains condensed consolidated financial statements 
and selected explanatory notes. The notes include an explanation of events and 
transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in financial 
position and performance of the Group since the 2014 annual financial statements. 
The condensed consolidated interim financial statements and notes thereon do not 
include all of the information required for full set of financial statements prepared in 
accordance with HKFRSs.

	 This interim financial report is unaudited, but has been reviewed by KPMG in 
accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410, Review of 
interim financial information performed by the independent auditor of the entity, 
issued by the HKICPA. KPMG’s independent review report to the board of directors 
is included on page 24.
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1.	 Basis of preparation (continued)	

	 The financial information relating to the financial year ended 30th June, 2014 that 
is included in the interim financial report as comparative information does not 
constitute the Company’s statutory annual consolidated financial statements for that 
financial year but is derived from those financial statements. Further information 
relating to these statutory financial statements disclosed in accordance with section 
436 of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance (Cap. 622) is as follows:

	 The Company has delivered the financial statements for the year ended 30th June, 
2014 to the Registrar of Companies in accordance with section 662(3) of, and Part 3 
of Schedule 6 to, the Companies Ordinance.

	 The Company’s auditor has reported on those financial statements. The auditor’s 
report was unqualified; did not include a reference to any matters to which the 
auditor drew attention by way of emphasis without qualifying its report; and did not 
contain a statement under section 406(2), 407(2) or (3) of the Companies Ordinance 
(or under their equivalent requirements found in section 141 of the predecessor 
Companies Ordinance (Cap. 32)).

2. 	Turnover

	 The principal activities of the Group are property development and investment. 
Turnover represents rental income.

	 Six months ended
	 31st December,
					     2014	 2013	
					     $’000	 $’000

	 Rentals from investment properties		  49,132 	 45,762 

3.	 Segment information

	 The Group manages its businesses according to the nature of the operations and the 
services and products provided. Management has determined that the reportable 
operating segments for measuring performance and allocating resources are the 
same as those reported previously. The segments are property development and 
investment and treasury management.

	 Property development and investment segment encompasses activities relating to 
the development, construction, sale and marketing of the Group’s trading properties 
primarily in Hong Kong and property leasing. Currently, the Group’s properties 
portfolio, which consists of retail, office and apartments, are located in Hong Kong 
and London.
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3.	 Segment information (continued)

	 Treasury management segment includes activities for managing the Group’s listed 
investments, financial assets and other treasury operations. 

	 Management evaluates performance primarily based on operating profit as well as 
the equity share of results of joint ventures of each segment.

	 Segment assets principally comprise all tangible assets and current assets directly 
attributable to each segment with the exception of corporate assets. Segment 
liabilities include all liabilities directly attributable to and managed by each segment 
with the exception of defined benefit obligation, income tax liabilities, dividends 
payable and other corporate liabilities.

	 (a)  Segment results, assets and liabilities

For the six months ended 31st December, 2014
		  Property 
		  development	 Treasury		
		  and investment	 management	  Unallocated	 Consolidated
		  $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Turnover	 49,132 	 -	 -	 49,132
Finance expenses	                        -   	 (13,932)	 -   	 (13,932)
Other income	                        -	 -	 652	 652
Total revenue	 49,132 	 (13,932)	 652	 35,852
Segment results	 46,826	 (13,932)		  32,894
Unallocated expenses				    (12,101)
Operating profit				    20,793
Share of results of joint ventures	 19,699	 -  		  19,699
Valuation gains on investment properties  	 67,050	 -   		  67,050
Profit before taxation 				    107,542

			  At 31st December, 2014
		  Property 
		  development	 Treasury		
		  and investment	 management	  Unallocated	 Consolidated
		  $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Segment assets	 5,403,233 	 1,996,358	 20,447	 7,420,038
(including interest in joint 
  ventures)	 2,215,535			   2,215,535
Segment liabilities	 65,116 	 - 	 142,203	 207,319 
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For the six months ended 31st December, 2013
		  Property 
		  development	 Treasury		
		  and investment	 management	  Unallocated	 Consolidated
		  $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Turnover	 45,762 	 –	 –	 45,762
Finance income	                        –   	 20,769	 –   	 20,769
Other income	                        –	 –	 620	 620
Total revenue	 45,762 	 20,769	 620	 67,151
Segment results	 43,790	 20,769		  64,559
Unallocated expenses				    (10,779)
Operating profit				    53,780
Share of results of joint ventures	 44,160	 -  		  44,160
Valuation gains on investment properties  	 356,680	 -   		  356,680
Profit before taxation 				    454,620

			          At 30th June, 2014
		  Property 
		  development	 Treasury		
		  and investment	 management	  Unallocated	 Consolidated
		  $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Segment assets	 5,397,330 	 2,040,897	 20,374	 7,458,601
(including interest in joint
  ventures)	 2,206,103			   2,206,103 
Segment liabilities	 64,176 	 - 	 57,533	 121,709

		  (b)	 Geographical information
				    Group turnover	  	Operating profit
				    Six months ended		 Six months ended
				    31st December,	             31st December,
				    2014	 2013	 2014	 2013
			   	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Geographical location of operations 
Hong Kong	 24,261	 21,872	 (3,835)	 30,012
United Kingdom	 24,871	 23,890	 24,628	 23,768
	 	 49,132	 45,762	 20,793	 53,780

In addition, the turnover of the joint ventures attributable to the Group for the 
period amounted to $39,625,000 (2013: $36,518,000).

 

3.		 Segment information (continued)
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4.		 Finance (expenses) / income
					                       Six months ended 
					                          31st December,
				    2014	 2013
				    $’000	 $’000

Interest income		  3,533	 4,866
Dividend income from other investments		  267 	 258 
Exchange (losses) / gains		  (17,832) 	 15,715
Net unrealised gains / (losses) on 
  other investments at fair value		  100 	 (70)
			   (13,932)	 20,769

Note: 	Exchange losses primarily related to unrealised losses in the Group’s Sterling 	
				    deposits.

5.		 Other income
					                       Six months ended 
					                          31st December,

		  2014	 2013 
		  $’000	 $’000

Management fee		  248 	 248 
Sundry income		  404 	 372	
			   652  	 620

6.		 Operating profit
					                       Six months ended 
                                                                                                                31st December, 

					    2014	 2013
				   	 $’000	 $’000
	 Operating profit is arrived at after charging: 
	 Property expenses	 1,963	 1,617
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7.		 Share of results of joint ventures
					                       Six months ended 
					                          31st December,
				    2014	 2013
				    $’000	 $’000

Share of operating profit of joint ventures	 	 26,833	 25,162  
Share of net valuation (losses) / gains on 
   investment properties		  (2,721)	 23,120
Share of taxation		  (4,413)	 (4,122)
Share of results of joint ventures		  19,699	 44,160

8.		 Income tax
					                       Six months ended 
					                          31st December,
				    2014	 2013
				    $’000	 $’000

Current tax - Provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax
Tax for the period		  2,194 	 1,898
Over provision in respect of prior years		  (10) 	 (10)
				    2,184 	 1,888  
Current tax - Overseas		
Tax for the period		  4,190 	 4,012   
Under / (Over) provision in respect of prior years		  346 	 (33)
				    4,536 	 3,979 
Deferred taxation			 
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	 760 	 1,374
				    7,480 	 7,241

The provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 16.5% (2013: 16.5%) of 
the estimated assessable profits for the six months ended 31st December, 2014. 
Taxation for overseas subsidiaries is similarly calculated at the appropriate current 
rates of taxation ruling in the relevant countries. 

A tax charge of $4,413,000 (2013: $4,122,000) being share of taxation of joint 
ventures for the six months ended 31st December, 2014 is included in share of 
results of joint ventures in the consolidated income statement.

------------------------

------------------------

------------------------
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9. 	 Earnings per share

The calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share is based on the earnings 
attributable to shareholders of $100,062,000 (2013: $447,379,000) and the 
weighted average of 45,481,724 ordinary shares (2013: 45,594,656 shares) in 
issue during the period.

10.	 Debtors, deposits and prepayments

		  Included in debtors, deposits and prepayments are trade debtors with the following 
ageing analysis:

				    At 31st	  At 30th
			   	 December,	 June,
				    2014	 2014	
				    $’000	 $’000

Within 1 month	 986 	 379
1 to 3 months	 83 	 93
Total trade debtors	 1,069 	 472
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables	 73,784 	 73,734	
		  74,853 	 74,206

A defined credit policy is maintained within the Group.

		  An amount of $1,297,000 (at 30th June, 2014: $1,304,000) included in debtors, 
deposits and prepayments under current assets is expected to be recovered after 
more than one year.

11. 	 Creditors and accruals

Included in creditors and accruals are trade creditors with the following ageing analysis:
		  At 31st	 At 30th

			   	 December,	 June,
				    2014	 2014
				    $’000	 $’000

Within 1 month		  1	 300
1 to 3 months		  - 	 -
Over 3 months		  201 	 201 
Total trade creditors		  202 	 501 
Other payables and accruals		  73,504 	 72,773	
			   73,706	 73,274
	
An amount of $7,886,000 (at 30th June, 2014: $6,436,000) included in creditors and 
accruals under current liabilities is expected to be settled after more than one year.
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12.	 Capital, reserves and dividends

		  (a) 	Dividends
		  (i)		 Dividends payable to equity shareholders of the company attributable to the 

interim period:
				    	 Six months ended 
					     31st December,
					     2014	 2013
					     $’000	 $’000
			      Interim dividend declared after the interim period 
		            end of $0.10 (2013: $0.10) per share 	 4,531 	 4,559 
		         Special dividend declared with interim dividend 	
		            after the interim period end of $0.50 (2013: $0.50) 
			         per share	     	 22,654 	 22,798 
					     27,185	 27,357 

		      The interim dividends declared after the interim period end have not been 
recognised as liabilities at the interim period end date.

		  (ii)		Dividends payable to equity shareholders of the company attributable to the 
previous financial year, declared/approved during the interim period:

					                        Six months ended 
					                          31st December,
					     2014	 2013
				    	 $’000	 $’000

      Second interim dividend in respect of 
	       previous financial year declared after the 
         balance sheet date of $0.30 (2013: $Nil) per share	 13,678	 -
      Final dividend approved in respect of 
	       previous financial year of $0.10 (2013: $0.10) 
	       per share	 4,531	 4,559 
	    Special dividend approved with final dividend in
	       respect of previous financial year of $1.80
         (2013: $1.30) per share	 81,564	 59,273
		  99,773	 63,832
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12.	 Capital, reserves and dividends (continued)

		  (b)	Share capital
			   The transition to the no-par value regime under the new Hong Kong Companies 

Ordinance (Cap. 622) occurred on 3rd March, 2014. On that date, the share 
premium account and any capital redemption reserve were subsumed into share 
capital in accordance with section 37 of Schedule 11 to the new Ordinance. 
These changes did not impact on the number of shares in issue or the relative 
entitlement of any of the members. Since that date, all changes in share capital 
have been made in accordance with the requirements of Parts 4 and 5 of the new 
Ordinance.

				    At 31st December,	            At 30th June,
				                     2014		                  2014
			   	 No. of shares		  No. of shares
					     $’000		  $’000
			   Ordinary shares, issued 
			   and fully paid:

	     At 1st July	 45,594,656 	 92,537	 45,594,656	 91,189
	     Transition to no-par value regime 
  	       on 3rd March, 2014	 -	 -	 -	 1,348 
	     Shares repurchased and cancelled	 (286,600) 	 - 	 -	 -
	     At 31st December / 30th June	 45,308,056 	 92,537 	 45,594,656	 92,537

		  (c)	 Purchase of own shares
			   During the interim period, the company repurchased its own ordinary shares on 

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited as follows:

				    Number of	 Highest	 Lowest	
				    shares	 price paid	 price paid	 Aggregate
			     Month/year	 repurchased	 per share	 per share	 price paid
			   		           $	           $	      $’000

	    September 2014	 41,000	 67.65	 65.60	 2,724
	    October 2014	 163,200	 78.50	 69.00	 12,065
	    November 2014	 77,600	 105.00	 99.30	 8,027
	    December 2014	 4,800	 94.70	 94.30	 454
	    	 286,600			   23,270

	    Total expenses on 
	    shares repurchased 
	    during the period				    83
				    Total	 23,353

The repurchase was governed by section 257 of the new Hong Kong Companies 
Ordinance (Cap. 622). The total amount paid on the repurchased shares of 
$23,353,000 (including expenses) was paid wholly out of retained profits.
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13. 	 Fair value measurement of financial instruments

(a)	 Financial instruments measured at fair value
	 Fair value hierarchy
	 HKFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement categorises fair value measurements 

into a three-level hierarchy. The level into which fair value is classified is 
determined with reference to the observability and significance of the inputs 
used in the valuation technique as follows:

	 –	 Level 1 valuations: Fair value measured using only Level 1 inputs 
i.e. unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or 
liabilities at the measurement date

	 –	 Level 2 valuations: Fair value measured using Level 2 inputs i.e. 
observable inputs which fail to meet Level 1, and not using significant 
unobservable inputs. Unobservable inputs are inputs for which market 
data are not available

	 –	 Level 3 valuations: Fair values measured using significant unobservable 
inputs

	 At 31st December, 2014 and 30th June, 2014, the only financial instruments 
of the Group carried at fair value were other investments of $14,665,000 
(at 30th June, 2014: $14,565,000) listed on the Stock Exchange of Hong 
Kong. These instruments are measured at fair value on a recurring basis and 
their fair value measurements fall into Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy 
described above. 

	 During the six months ended 31st December, 2014, there were no transfers 
between Level 1 and Level 2, or transfers into or out of Level 3 (2013: Nil). 
The Group’s policy is to recognise transfers between levels of fair value 
hierarchy as at the end of the reporting period in which they occur.

(b)	 Fair values of financial instruments carried at other than fair value
	 The carrying amounts of the Group’s financial instruments carried at cost or 

amortised cost are not materially different from their fair values as at 31st 
December, 2014 and 30th June, 2014.

14.	 Material related party transactions

Interest in joint ventures includes loans to the joint ventures at 31st December, 
2014 amounting to $1,072,257,000 (30th June, 2014: $1,078,257,000) which are 
unsecured, interest-free and have no fixed terms of repayment.
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INTERIM DIVIDENDS

The Board has resolved to pay an interim dividend of HK$0.10 per share in respect of 
the year ending 30th June, 2015. The Board has also resolved to pay a special dividend 
of HK$0.50 per share in respect of the year ending 30th June, 2015. The aggregate 
dividend of HK$0.60 per share will be paid to shareholders whose names appear in the 
Company’s register of members at the close of business on 18th March, 2015.

Dividend warrants will be posted to shareholders on or about 26th June, 2015.

CLOSURE OF REGISTER

The register of members will be closed from 17th March, 2015 to 18th March, 2015 (both 
days inclusive) during which period no share transfer will be effected. To qualify for the 
interim dividend and the special dividend, all unregistered transfers should be lodged 
with the Company’s Registrars, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, 
at 17/F, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not later than 
4:30 p.m. on 16th March, 2015.

REVIEW OF OPERATIONS

The unaudited operating profit of the Group for the six months ended 31st December, 
2014, before including the effect of investment properties revaluation and share of 
results of joint ventures was HK$20.79 million, compared with HK$53.78 million for 
the same period last year. This reflects the effect of the exchange losses arising from the 
depreciation of Sterling against the Hong Kong dollar. The unaudited profit attributable 
to shareholders for the same period after including the effect of investment properties 
revaluation and the results of joint ventures was HK$100.06 million, compared with 
HK$447.38 million for the same period of the previous year. This reflects smaller 
revaluation gains on investment properties held by the Group.
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HIGHLIGHTS OF PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENTS ARE 
SUMMARIZED BELOW: -

Aberdeen Inland Lot No. 461, Wong Chuk Hang Road, Aberdeen

The Company has a 50% interest in the Property through Heartwell Limited 
(“Heartwell”), a direct wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. The Property is 
registered in the name of Hareton Limited (“Hareton”), a joint venture company whose 
issued share capital is held as to 50% by Heartwell and as to 50% by Swire Properties 
Limited.

Hareton is now proceeding with the development of the Property into a 28 storeyed 
Grade A office building, comprising 3 levels of basement carpark, a ground floor with 
entrance lobby and some food and beverage outlets, 25 office floors, one refuge floor 
and one electrical and mechanical floor, to be held as a long term investment. 

Hareton has obtained the approval of the Buildings Department to the General Building 
Plans, the Excavation Plans (on pipe pile, soldier-pipe pile and grout curtain) and the 
Foundation Plan for the development, as well as consent to carry out foundation work 
of part of the development site. Hareton has applied to the Buildings Department for 
consent to the commencement of excavation work. Hareton has also awarded the 
excavation and foundation contract for the development.

UK Properties
The existing lease of the Group’s freehold commercial property at Scorpio House in 
Central London will expire in June 2015, but the tenant has recently made a request for 
the grant of a new tenancy pursuant to section 26 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954. 
The Company is actively considering its options for this Property in order to maximize 
value for shareholders.

All other freehold commercial properties of the Group in Central London remain fully 
let.
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Chai Wan Inland Lot No. 88, No. 391 Chai Wan Road, Chai Wan 
On 23rd August, 2013, planning permission was granted by the Town Planning Board, 
subject to a number of planning conditions, for the Company to redevelop the site of 
the Property and certain adjoining land into a residential and commercial complex 
comprising of three residential towers with shops, a covered public transport terminus 
and a public open space, with a domestic plot ratio of approximately 5.98 and a 
non-domestic plot ratio of approximately 0.017. It is envisaged that the completed 
development in accordance with the approved scheme will comprise of 780 flats and 
will have a maximum building height of 140mPD.

The Company is actively taking steps to explore its options regarding the redevelopment 
of the Property, with a view of bringing the optimum return for the Company.

OUTLOOK
The outlook for the global economy has remained uncertain. The US Federal Reserve 
has, at its policy meeting in October 2014, announced the ending of the Quantitative 
Easing Programme. However, it has also recently reiterated its commitment to keep 
interest rates low for a considerable time. The likely timing for a US interest rate rise 
therefore remains uncertain. This, together with the volatility in the currency markets, in 
particular the Sterling to Hong Kong dollar rate, is likely to have a significant impact on 
the Group's finance income.

Notwithstanding policy and stamp duty measures in Hong Kong, capital values and 
rentals of commercial and residential properties are likely to remain strong in the longer 
term. The Directors consider that the future completion of the Grade A office building in 
Wong Chuk Hang by Hareton, a joint venture company owned as to 50% by the Group 
and as to the remaining 50% by Swire Properties Limited, will have a positive effect on 
the Group's financial position and income. 

The Group will continue to look for favourable investment opportunities so as to further 
enhance shareholder value.
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DIRECTORS’ INTEREST IN SHARES

As at 31st December, 2014, the interests and short positions of the Directors and 
chief executive of the Company in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of 
the Company and its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the 
Securities and Futures Ordinance (“SFO”)) as recorded in the register required to be 
kept under Section 352 of the SFO or as otherwise notified to the Company and The 
Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited pursuant to the Model Code for Securities 
Transactions by Directors of Listed Companies were as follows:

				    Ordinary shares
							       Total	 Percentage of 
				    Personal	 Family	 Other	 ordinary	  total issued
				    interests	 interests	 interests	  shares held	 shares

NGAN Kit-ling	 4,848,345	 -	 33,468 (Note)	 4,881,813	 10.78%
Dr. NGAN Kit-keung	 6,941,013	 1,250	 33,468 (Note)	 6,975,731	 15.40%
Dr. Henry NGAN	 7,173,125	 250	 33,468 (Note)	 7,206,843	 15.91%
Dr. LIU Lit-mo	 62,250	 -	 -	 62,250	 0.14%
Fritz HELMREICH	 50,000	 -	 -	 50,000	 0.11%
Anthony Grahame STOTT	 20,600	 -	 -	 20,600	 0.05%
TSE Yiu-wah	 1,800	 -	 -	 1,800	 -
Stephen TAN	 600	 -	 -	 600	 -

Note :	 The 33,468 shares in the Company are included in the estate of the late Madam 	
			   WONG Yick-mui.

All the interests disclosed above represent long positions as at 31st December, 2014.

Save as disclosed above, as at 31st December, 2014, none of the directors or chief 
executive of the Company or any of their spouses or children under 18 years of age had 
held any interests or short positions in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of 
the Company or any of its associated corporations as defined in the SFO.

DISCLOSURE OF CHANGES IN DIRECTORS’ INFORMATION

Pursuant to Rules 13.51B(1) and 13.51B(3) of the Rules Governing the Listing of 
Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”), the 
changes in directors’ information are set out as follows:

Ngan Kit-ling has resigned as a director of Oxney Investments Limited, Communication 
Properties Limited and Eaglefield Properties Limited with effect from 10th December, 
2014.



20

DISCLOSURE OF CHANGES IN DIRECTORS’ INFORMATION (continued)

Ngan Kit-ling receives an emolument package comprising director’s fee, contribution to 
retirement benefit scheme, and salary and other benefits having reference to her position 
as the Company’s Chairman and Managing Director.  Ngan Kit-ling’s monthly salary 
has been increased from HK$204,850 to HK$214,490 with effect from 1st February, 
2015, all other benefits remaining unchanged.

Dr. Ngan Kit-keung receives an emolument package comprising director’s fee, 
contribution to retirement benefit scheme, and salary and other benefits having 
reference to his position as the Company’s Assistant Managing Director.  Dr. Ngan’s 
monthly salary has been increased from HK$86,310 to HK$90,375 with effect from 1st 
February, 2015, all other benefits remaining unchanged.

Other than those disclosed above, there is no other information in respect of the above 
directors and any other directors of the Company required to be disclosed pursuant to 
Rules 13.51B(1) and 13.51B(3) of the Listing Rules.

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ AND OTHER PERSONS’ INTERESTS IN 
THE SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY

The Company has been notified of the following interests in the Company’s issued 
shares at 31st December, 2014, amounting to 5% or more of the shares in issue:

				    Ordinary	 Percentage of
Substantial shareholders	 shares held	 total issued shares
NGAN Kit-ling	 4,881,813	 (Note)	 10.78%
Dr. NGAN Kit-keung	 6,975,731	 (Note)	 15.40%
Dr. Henry NGAN	 7,206,843 	(Note)	 15.91%
CHAN Kwan Shat & WONG Wai Gin	 5,553,200		  12.26%

Other persons		
CHING Yung Yu	 2,496,200 		 5.51%

Note:	 There is a duplication of 33,468 shares which are included in the estate of the 
late Madam WONG Yick-mui.

All the interests disclosed above represent long positions as at 31st December, 2014.

Save as disclosed above, so far as the directors are aware, as at 31st December, 2014, 
none of the above shareholders had held any interests or short position in the shares, 
underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporation as 
defined in the SFO.

Apart from the foregoing, as at 31st December, 2014, no other interests required to be 
recorded in the register kept under section 336 of the SFO have been notified to the 
Company.
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PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED 
SECURITIES

During the six months ended 31st December, 2014, the Company repurchased its own 
ordinary shares on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited as follows:

				    			   Aggregate
				    Number of	 Highest	 Lowest	 price paid
				    shares	 price paid	 price paid	 (before
Month/year	 repurchased	 per share	 per share	 expenses)
			   		           $	          $	      $’000
September 2014	 41,000	 67.65	 65.60	 2,724
October 2014	 163,200	 78.50	 69.00	 12,065
November 2014	 77,600	 105.00	 99.30	 8,027
December 2014	 4,800	 94.70	 94.30	 454
						    286,600			   23,270

Save as disclosed above, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has 
repurchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities during the six 
months ended 31st December, 2014.
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DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO LISTING RULES 13.20 AND 13.22

At 31st December, 2014, the Group had the following loans to its affiliated companies (as 
defined by the Listing Rules):

						      Amount of	  	
						      advances	 Amount of 	 Total
						      made by 	 other 	 financial
				    Group’s	 Amount of	 the group	 advances 	 assistance
Name of affiliated	 attributable	 unutilised	 under the	 made by	  given by
company	 interests	 loan facility	 loan facility	  the group	 the group
					     $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Hareton Limited	 50%	 1,257,000	 543,000	 205,407	 2,005,407

Island Land Development
   Limited	 50%	 N/A	 N/A	 323,850	 323,850

The financial assistance and other advances mentioned in the above are unsecured, 
interest free and have no fixed terms of repayment.

The combined balance sheet of the above affiliated companies at 31st December, 2014 
is as follows:

				    $’000
Fixed assets	 3,802,021
 
Current assets	 74,129 
Current liabilities	 (37,254)
			   36,875

Non-current liabilities	 (53,498)
			   3,785,398

Attributable interest to the Group at 31st December, 2014 in the above affiliated 
companies amounted to $1,892,699,000 (at 30th June, 2014: $1,883,730,000).

DIRECTORS’ SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors 
of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) as set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules. 
Having made specific enquiry of all the directors of the Company, the Company has 
been advised that all of its directors have complied with the required standard as set out 
in the Model Code applicable during the six months ended 31st December, 2014.
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

In the opinion of the directors, the Company complied with the code provisions (the 
“Code”) as set out in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules throughout the six months ended 
31st December, 2014, except the following:

(i)		 The Company has not separated the roles of the Chairman of the Board and the 
Chief Executive as required under code provision A2.1 of the Code. The Company 
believes that separation of Chairman and the Chief Executive would not result in 
enhanced efficiency and improved governance. The balance of power and authority 
between the Chief Executive and the Board is ensured by regular discussion and 
meetings of the full Board and active participation of independent non-executive 
directors.

(ii)	 Code A4.2 provides that all directors including those appointed for a specified term 
should retire by rotation at least every three years. Certain executive directors of 
the Company do not rotate as there are specific provisions governing the rotation 
of directors in the Company’s Articles of Association.

(iii)	 Code A5.1 provides that the Company should establish a nomination committee. 
The Company does not have a nomination committee as the role and the function 
of such a committee are performed by the Board.  The Chairman and the other 
directors review from time to time the composition of the Board.  The Board 
makes recommendations to shareholders on directors standing for re-election, 
providing information on directors to enable shareholders to make an informed 
decision on the re-election, and where necessary, to appoint directors to fill casual 
vacancies.

(iv)	 Code A1.8 provides that the Company should arrange appropriate insurance cover 
in respect of legal action against its directors. Historically, the Company has not 
effected insurance cover in respect of legal action, if any, against its directors. As 
at 31st December, 2014, this matter was being further considered.

				    NGAN Kit-ling
				     Chairman
Hong Kong, 24th February, 2015
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REVIEW REPORT TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
CHINA MOTOR BUS COMPANY, LIMITED
(incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

Introduction
We have reviewed the interim financial report set out on pages 1 to 15 which comprises the 
consolidated balance sheet of China Motor Bus Company, Limited as of 31st December, 
2014 and the related consolidated income statement, the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of changes in equity and the condensed 
consolidated cash flow statement for the six month period then ended and explanatory 
notes. The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong 
Limited require the preparation of an interim financial report to be in compliance with the 
relevant provisions thereof and Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34, Interim financial 
reporting, issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The directors 
are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the interim financial report in 
accordance with the Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34.

Our responsibility is to form a conclusion, based on our review, on the interim financial 
report and to report our conclusion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed 
terms of engagement, and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or 
accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

Scope of review
We conducted our review in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 
2410, Review of interim financial information performed by the independent auditor of 
the entity, issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. A review of 
the interim financial report consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible 
for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. 
A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Hong 
Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance 
that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. 
Accordingly we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
interim financial report as at 31st December, 2014 is not prepared, in all material respects, in 
accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34, Interim financial reporting.

KPMG
Certified Public Accountants
8th Floor, Prince’s Building
10 Chater Road
Central, Hong Kong

Hong Kong, 24th February, 2015


